
No. 07-56691

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MAREI VON SAHER, Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA, NORTON SIMON
ART FOUNDATION, Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Central District of California

The Honorable John F. Walter

District Court No. CV-03-9407

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REHEARING**

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
JONATHAN KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for amicus curiae EarthRights International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because the statute is undoubtedly constitutional when applied to a museum in California, which is the case here, the Court erred in failing even to consider well-established rules against facial invalidation	4
A. Courts are required to avoid striking down laws when they have some constitutional applications or a suitable limiting construction is available	5
B. Where unconstitutionality is merely speculative, courts should not grant a facial challenge	7
II. Providing a forum open to out-of-state plaintiffs and defendants is a longstanding feature of civil courts of general jurisdiction, and therefore falls within traditional state competence	9
III. The panel improperly applied field preemption to an issue not committed to the political branches, in conflict with <i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i>	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Federal Cases

Alperin v. Vatican Bank,
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) *passim*

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003) 4

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006) 6, 7, 8, 9

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 12, 14

Beaty v. Republic of Iraq,
480 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2007) 12

Burnham v. Superior Court,
495 U.S. 604 (1977) 10

Deutsch v. Turner,
324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Hotel & Motel Association of Oakland v. City of Oakland,
344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 10, 11

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005) 12

Ntsebeza v. Daimler A.G. (In re South African Apartheid Litig.),
624 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952) 10

<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008)	5, 8
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (2006)	11–12, 14

State statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure § 354.3	<i>passim</i>
California Code of Civil Procedure § 410.10	11
